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Energy Services

Via electronic submittal

February 19, 2014

Yousry Attalla (Joe), P.E., CPM

Office of Permitting and Compliance
Division of Air Resource Management
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

RE: Title V Air Operation Permit - Renewal Application
City of Homestead Utilities - G.W. Ivey Power Plant
675 N. Flagler Avenue
Homestead, Florida 33030
Facility ID: 0250013
URS Job No. 38619581

Dear Mr. Attalla:

City of Homestead Utilities (COH) respectfully submits this requested additional information for
the Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal Application for the G. W. Ivey Power Plant (facility)
located in Homestead, Florida. The additional information is provided in response to the Request
for Additional Information (RAI) letter received from the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP) on November 25, 2013. The FDEP RAI letter was received in response to the
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal application submitted by the COH on October 4, 2013 for
G.W. Ivey Power Plant. A copy of the FDEP RAI dated November 25, 2013 is included as
Attachment 1. The comments provided by the FDEP are presented in bold, plain text and the
COH responses are provided below in italic font.

1. The Compliance Report and Plan included with the application was a copy of the
calendar year 2012 Annual Statement of Compliance, rather than a report of the
current compliance status of each regulated emissions units. Please submit a full
report of the current compliance status for all of the regulated units at the site (see
also item 2.c.)

o Emission Units (Engines) 019, 020, and 021 have been retrofitted with oxidation
catalysts, upgraded crankcase ventilation units, and monitoring systems. These
units were successfully tested for compliance in February 2013. A copy of the
compliance test report dated March 7, 2013 was submitted to the Miami-Dade
County — Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (Miami-Dade RER).
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e Engines 002, 013, and 017 have been have been retrofitted with oxidation catalysts,
upgraded crankcase ventilation units, and monitoring systems. These units were
successfully tested for compliance in December 2013. A copy of the compliance test
report dated January 10, 2014 was submitted to the Miami-Dade RER.

e Engines 003, 014, 015, 016 have been retrofitted with oxidation catalysts,
upgraded crankcase ventilation units, and monitoring systems. These four EUs will
be tested for compliance by May 2014. These engines will remain out of service
until the compliance testing is complete.

e More detailed information is included in the response to item 2.c

Please note that the specifications for the oxidation catalyst, upgraded crankcase ventilation units,
and monitoring systems were included with the original Title V Permit Renewal Application
submitted in October 2013.

2. According to the application, the facility consists of 16 regulated dual fuel fired
engine/generators (EUs 002, 003 and 008 — 021) and various unregulated fuel oil and
miscellaneous storage tanks. Please confirm/clarify the following information that
was reported in the application:

a. Retired Units: EU 008 - EU 012 and EU 018 were listed in the application as
having been taken out of service on May 3, 2013. Have these units been
permanently removed from the site or are they being reserved in an inactive
status with plans to upgrade them in order to comply with the federal RICE
requirements at some point in the future? If they still remain at the site, what
steps have been taken to ensure that these units are not capable of being operated
until the necessary upgrades needed to comply with the RICE requirements are
installed? If the intention is to utilize these engines in the future, please provide a
compliance plan committing to a schedule for achieving compliance prior to
future operation of these units.

Engines 008, 012, 018 listed as retired are permanently shut down with no plans to
operate them in the future. They are not being kept in inactive reserve. The decision to
retire the engines was made due their age and mechanical condition.

There are no plans to remove the engines from the site, but they are all tagged out and
various tanks and lines are being removed.

b. Control Equipment: EU 19, EU 20 and EU 21 have been equipped with a catalytic
convertor, continuous monitoring system and an updated crankshaft ventilation
system. These emission units were tested in February of 2013 and the associated
test reports were received in the compliance office on March 7, 2013. The
application lists the methods of operation for these engines as being able to fire on
100% oil and on a blend of oil and gas up to 95% natural gas. The introduction to
the test report describes the units as being dual fueled engines fired on a blend of
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95% natural gas and 5% oil. The test report shows the cubic feet of fuel fired
during the tests, but does not specifically list how much oil (or what percentage of
the total), if any, was fired during the actual tests.

By design, the engines utilize 5% to 7% of the total heat input from diesel fuel for
ignition purposes. The natural gas supply to the engines is metered, but the fuel flow is
not metered to the engine, only to the day tank. The average ratio of gas to fuel heat
input can be determined over time by comparing day tank levels to gas consumption,
but real time metering does not exist.

(1) Please clarify what fuel blend was fired during these referenced compliance
tests.

The fuel blend used during the test was the same as referenced in the answer to
question (3) below.

(2) Have any compliance tests been performed while firing 100% fuel oil?
No, there is not any intention of firing these engines on 100% diesel fuel.
(3) What is the normal fuel blend fired in these engines?

The engines run on natural gas with diesel fuel used for ignition only. By design,
the heat input from the diesel fuel is 5% to 7%. The fuel oil used is ultra-low sulfur
diesel (ULSD) containing 15 ppm sulfur or less.

(4) The test results indicate that the tests were performed at the *“normal
maximum achievable load of 57.8%, 65.9% and 86.3%, respectively for units
19, 20 and 21, as full load could not be achieved”. For permitting purposes,
please provide the current design and operational capacities for each of the
engines that will remain operational at this site.

During the tests, the engines were run at the maximum achievable load that the
engines were capable of on the day of the tests. Various mechanical or cooling
problems prevented running the engines at name plate load. It is COH' preference
to have the engines permitted at the name plate capacity, which is listed on the
Engine Data Sheet, included as an Attachment 2.

(5) If itis desired to be able to operate these engines (as well as the engines not yet
tested) at maximum achievable load while firing 100% oil, please provide a
schedule for performing representative compliance tests.

There is not any intention of firing these engines on 100% diesel fuel.
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C.

Pending Compliance Requirements: “Installation of the catalytic convertors,
continuous monitoring systems, and updated crankshaft ventilation systems for
Emission Units 002, 003, 013 — 017 will be completed by December 2013.” In order
to comply with the federal requirements for non-emergency reciprocating internal
combustion engines (RICE), these upgrades were required to have been
completed no later than May 3, 2013, and the initial compliance tests were
required to be completed no later than October 30, 2013. Please be aware that any
operation of these units subsequent to May 3, 2013 and prior to the completion of
the upgrades is likely not in compliance with the RICE requirements. In order to
determine the applicable requirements and compliance status that needs to be
included in the renewed permit for each of these engines, please provide the
following:

As included in the Response to the Comment No. 1, Engines 002, 003, 013, 014, 015,
016, 017 have been retrofitted with oxidation catalysts, upgraded crankcase ventilation
units, and monitoring systems. Engines 002, 013, and 017 were successfully tested for
compliance on December 3 and 4, 2013. Engines 003, 014, 015, 016 will be tested for
compliance by May 2014 and will remain out of service until the compliance testing is
complete.

(1) The operating history since May 3, 2013.

Engines 003, 014, and 015 are not operated since May 3, 2013. Engines 002, 013,
016, and 017 were operated for backup electricity generation and their hours of
operations from May 3, 2013 through November 21, 2013 were originally provided
in an e-mail to Ms. Mallika Muthiah from Miami-Dade RER, on November 21,
2013. Engines 002, 013, 016, and 017 were not operated after November 21, 2013
unless the retrofitting and compliance testing activities were complete. A copy of
the email is included as an Attachment 3.

Please note that City of Homestead — Homestead Energy Services is a member of
Florida Reliability Coordinating Council and serves as a control area within the
State of Florida to have electricity generation available to respond to the
disturbances to the electric grid in the State of Florida. Engines 002, 013, 016, and
017 were operated, without retrofitting from May 3, 2013 through November 21,
2013, to provide the backup electricity generation, either in the absence of the
availability of the Engines 019, 020, and 021 or to meet the demand lower than the
output of the Engines 019, 020, and 021.
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(2) A schedule for completing the necessary upgrades.

All of the required retrofits/upgrades inclusive of the installation of the oxidation
catalysts, upgraded crankcase ventilation units, and monitoring systems have been
completed on the engines as of December 17, 2013.

(3) A schedule for completing the initial compliance testing.

e Engines 019, 020, and 021 passed compliance testing on February 12,
2013.

e Engines 013 and 017 passed compliance testing on December 3, 2013.

e Engine 002 passed compliance testing on December 4, 2013.

e Engines 003, 014, 015, and 016 will be tested for compliance prior to May
2014 pending mechanical repairs that are required to operate the engine.
These engines will remain out of service until the compliance testing is
complete.

(4) A schedule for submitting the initial test results.

e The test results for engines 019, 020, and 021 have been submitted to the
Miami-Dade RER in the compliance test report dated March 7, 2013.

e The test results for engines 002, 013, and 017 have been submitted to the
Miami-Dade RER in the compliance test report dated January 10, 2014.

e Miami-Dade RER, FDEP, and the EPA will be notified of the future testing
dates and the results submitted upon completion.

(5) A compliance statement signed by the Responsible Official committing to
and certifying that these schedules will be adhered to.

Noted. A compliance statement signed by the Responsible Official is included at the
end of this RAI Response Letter.

3. As of May 3, 2013, the non-emergency compression ignition engines listed above are
required to be fired on ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel oil containing no more than
0.015% sulfur. However, the existing permit describes these engines as being fired on
diesel fuel containing 0.05% sulfur. Please provide documentation showing that the
diesel fuel stored in the tanks that provide fuel for these engines contain a blended
fuel that meets the requirements specified in 40 CFR 80.510 80.510(b) for non-road
diesel fuel, and the date on which compliance with this requirement was achieved.

COH has been purchasing and using Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel (ULSD) fuel for the engines
located at the facility. Three invoices and bills of lading dated October 10, 2007, October
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19, 2008, and September 9, 2010 for purchases of ULSD are included in the Attachment 4.
COH had submitted fuel samples for sulfur content analysis to the Keystone Material
Testing (KMT) in January 2011 and to Pace Analytical Services in September 2013.
Copies of the laboratory reports, listing the low sulfur content in the fuel samples, dated
January 21, 2011 and October 3, 2013, are also included in the Attachment 4.

4. Please identify all other internal combustion engine-driven pieces of equipment (i.e.,
generators, welders, air compressors, fire pumps, etc.) located at the facility that are
subject to New Source Performance Standards (NSPS), Subpart 1111 (Standards of
performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines),
Subpart JJJJ (Standards or Performance for Spark Ignition Internal Combustion
Engines) in 40 Code of Federal Regulations 60, and/or National Emission Standards
for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), Subpart ZZZZ (Stationary Reciprocating
Internal Combustion Engines) in 40 CFR 63. For each such engine, please include the
following information in a table:

The facility has two other pieces of equipment utilizing internal combustion engines, an
emergency backup generator (A) and an emergency air compressor (B).

a. The engine brake-horse power, the kilowatt rating of the generator (if
applicable), the number of cylinders and total displacement and the fuel type
fired.
A. Emergency backup generator is a 158 horsepower, 100 kw, 6 cylinders, 4.5
L displacement unit operated on ULSD fuel.
B. Emergency air compressor is a 143 horsepower, 6.1 L displacement unit
operated on ULSD fuel.

b. The date the engine was manufactured and the date the engine was ordered.

A. Emergency backup generator was manufactured in 2011 and purchased in
2012.

B. Emergency air compressor was manufactured in 1989 and purchased in
1990.

c. Isthe engine certified by the manufactured?

A. Emergency backup generator is certified as Tier 3/ Stage IIIA by the
manufacturer.
B. Emergency air compressor: No certification available.

d. What is the engine used for?
A: Emergency Generator
B: Emergency Air Compressor
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e. Hours of operation. Does the engine meet the definition of an
emergency/limited use as defined in the Code of Federal regulations?

A. Emergency backup generator is operated less than 100 hours per year.
B. Emergency air compressor is operated less than 100 hours per year.

f.  Does the engine meet the definition of a stationary engine (i.e., is it set up in
an operable configuration at one location within the facility for more than 12
consecutive months)?

Emergency backup generator and emergency air compressor remain within the
facility for more than 12 consecutive months and hence meet the definition of
stationary engine. The locations of these two units within the facility change
depending on the usage requirements.

g. Please identify if the engine is equipped with control equipment?

Emergency backup generator and emergency air compressor are not equipped with
any control equipment.

h. Please specify how the facility is complying with the applicable subparts.

Emergency backup generator and emergency air compressor are maintained and
operated as per the manufacturer’s recommendations.

5. Based on our review, it appears that these oil-fired diesel generators are subject to a
nitrogen oxide emissions limit of 4.75 Ib/MMBtu pursuant to Rule 62-296.570(4)(b)7.,
F.A.C., but this was not identified in the application as an applicable requirement.
Please review this rule and either provide information regarding why you feel this
rule is not applicable or provide information on how you will demonstrate
compliance with this requirement in the future.

It is our understanding that nitrogen oxide emissions limit of 4.75 Ib/MMBtu pursuant to
Rule 62-296.570(4)(b)7., F.A.C. is applicable to engines which are operated on 100% fuel
oil. The engines, 002, 003, 013, 014, 015, 016, 017, 019, 020, and 021, located at the
facility are dual fuel engines, mainly operating on natural gas. The engines are started on
100% ULSD until the proper operating temperature is achieved, which is usually 5 to 10
minutes. The engines are then switched over to a dual fuel firing mode, which is typically
95% natural gas and 5% ULSD oil mixture. The ULSD is added to maintain operation.
Therefore, above cited rule is not applicable to the Engines included the application.
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Responsible Official Compliance Statement

I certify that I am a responsible official for the above listed facility and based on information and
belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this RAI are true, accurate and
complete and that, to the best of my knowledge. The air pollutant emissions units and air pollution
control equipment described in this RAI will be operated and maintained so as to comply with all
applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of the State of
Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof and all
other applicable requirements identified in this RAI to which the Title V source is subject. I
understand that a permit, if granted by the department, cannot be transferred without
authorization from the department, and I will promptly notify the department upon sale or legal
transfer of the facility or any permitted emissions unit. Finally, I certify that the facility and each
emissions unit are in compliance with all applicable requirements to which they are subject,
except as identified in this RAL

If you need any additional information, please contact the undersigned at (305) 224-4707.

Sincerely,
CITY OF HOMESTEAD UTILTIES

s

Kenneth J. Konkol
Assistant Director of Utilities

Attachments
1. Regulatory Correspondence
2. Engine Data Sheet
3. Copy of Email to Miami-Dade RER dated November 21, 2013 (Engine Hour Log)
4. Fuel Invoices and Laboratory Analytical Reports

Electronic ce: Jonathan Holtom, DARM/FDEP jon.holtom@dep.state.fl.us
Ms. Mallika Muthiah, Miami Dade County, RER muthim@miamidade.gov
Ms. Marta March, Miami Dade County, RER marchm@miamidade.gov
Ms. Ana Oquendo, U.S. EPA Region 4 oquendo.ana@epa.gov
Ms, Natasha Hazziez, U.S. EPA Region 4 hazziez.natasha@epa.gov
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC: barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us
Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC: lynn.scearce(@dep.state.fl.us
Robert G. Cooper, URS/Boca Raton bob.cooper@urs.com
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FLorIDA DEPARTMENT OF

RICK SCOTT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION GOVERNOR
BOB MARTINEZ CENTER

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR.

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 SECRETARY

November 25, 2013

Sent by Electronic mail — Received Receipt Requested

Mr. Kenneth J. Konkol, Assistant Director of Utilities
City of Homestead

675 North Flagler Avenue

Homestead, Florida 33030

Re: Request for Additional Information Regarding Title VV Permit Renewal Application
Project No. 0250013-004-AV
Gordon W. Ivey Power Plant
Miami-Dade County, Florida

Dear Mr. Konkol:

The Department received your application for a Title V air operation permit renewal for the above referenced
facility on October 4, 2013. The application was received in a timely manner and substantially addresses the
information required to begin processing a Title V permit. However, in order to finish the processing of this
application, the Department is requesting the additional information outlined below pursuant to Rules 62-
213.420(1)(b)3. and 62-4.070(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Should your response to any of the items
below require new calculations, please submit the new calculations, assumptions, reference material and
appropriate revised pages of the application form.

1. The Compliance Report and Plan included with the application was a copy of the calendar year 2012 Annual
Statement of Compliance, rather than a report of the current compliance status of each regulated emissions
units. Please submit a full report of the current compliance status for all of the regulated units at the site (see
also item 2.c.)

2. According to the application, the facility consists of 16 regulated dual fuel fired engine/generators (EUs 002,
003 and 008 — 021) and various unregulated fuel oil and miscellaneous storage tanks. Please confirm/clarify
the following information that was reported in the application:

a. Retired Units: EU 008 - EU 012 and EU 018 were listed in the application as having been taken out of
service on May 3, 2013. Have these units been permanently removed from the site or are they being
reserved in an inactive status with plans to upgrade them in order to comply with the federal RICE
requirements at some point in the future? If they still remain at the site, what steps have been taken to
ensure that these units are not capable of being operated until the necessary upgrades needed to comply
with the RICE requirements are installed? If the intention is to utilize these engines in the future, please
provide a compliance plan committing to a schedule for achieving compliance prior to future operation of
these units.

b. Control Equipment: EU 19, EU 20 and EU 21 have been equipped with a catalytic convertor, continuous
monitoring system and an updated crankshaft ventilation system. These emission units were tested in
February of 2013 and the associated test reports were received in the compliance office on March 7,
2013. The application lists the methods of operation for these engines as being able to fire on 100% oil
and on a blend of oil and gas up to 95% natural gas. The introduction to the test report describes the units
as being dual fueled engines fired on a blend of 95% natural gas and 5% oil. The test report shows the
cubic feet of fuel fired during the tests, but does not specifically list how much oil (or what percentage of
the total), if any, was fired during the actual tests.

(1) Please clarify what fuel blend was fired during these referenced compliance tests.
(2) Have any compliance tests been performed while firing 100% fuel oil?
(3) What is the normal fuel blend fired in these engines?

www.dep.state.fl.us
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(4) The test results indicate that the tests were performed at the “normal maximum achievable load of
57.8%, 65.9% and 86.3%, respectively for units 19, 20 and 21, as full load could not be achieved”.
For permitting purposes, please provide the current design and operational capacities for each of the
engines that will remain operational at this site.

(5) Ifitis desired to be able to operate these engines (as well as the engines not yet tested) at maximum
achievable load while firing 100% oil, please provide a schedule for performing representative
compliance tests.

c. Pending Compliance Requirements: “Installation of the catalytic convertors, continuous monitoring
systems, and updated crankshaft ventilation systems for Emission Units 002, 003, 013 — 017 will be
completed by December 2013.” In order to comply with the federal requirements for non-emergency
reciprocating internal combustion engines (RICE), these upgrades were required to have been completed
no later than May 3, 2013, and the initial compliance tests were required to be completed no later than
October 30, 2013. Please be aware that any operation of these units subsequent to May 3, 2013 and prior
to the completion of the upgrades is likely not in compliance with the RICE requirements. In order to
determine the applicable requirements and compliance status that needs to be included in the renewed
permit for each of these engines, please provide the following:

(1) The operating history since May 3, 2013.

(2) A schedule for completing the necessary upgrades.

(3) A schedule for completing the initial compliance testing.

(4) A schedule for submitting the initial test results.

(5) A compliance statement signed by the Responsible Official committing to and certifying that these
schedules will be adhered to.

3. Asof May 3, 2013, the non-emergency compression ignition engines listed above are required to be fired on
ultra low sulfur diesel fuel oil containing no more than 0.015% sulfur. However, the existing permit describes
these engines as being fired on diesel fuel containing 0.05% sulfur. Please provide documentation showing
that the diesel fuel stored in the tanks that provide fuel for these engines contain a blended fuel that meets the
requirements specified in 40 CFR 80.510(b) for non-road diesel fuel, and the date on which compliance with
this requirement was achieved.

4. Please identify all other internal combustion engine-driven pieces of equipment (i.e., generators, welders, air
compressors, fire pumps, etc.) located at the facility that are subject to New Source Performance Standards
(NSPS), Subpart Il (Standards of performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion
Engines), Subpart JJJJ (Standards or Performance for Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines) in 40
Code of Federal Regulations 60, and/or National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
(NESHAP), Subpart ZZZZ (Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines) in 40 CFR 63. For each
such engine, please include the following information in a table:

a. The engine brake-horse power, the kilowatt rating of the generator (if applicable), the number of cylinders
and total displacement and the fuel type fired.

The date the engine was manufactured and the date the engine was ordered.

Is the engine certified by the manufactured?

What is the engine used for?

Hours of operation. Does the engine meet the definition of an emergency/limited use as defined in the

Code of Federal regulations?

f. Does the engine meet the definition of a stationary engine (i.e., is it set up in an operable configuration at
one location within the facility for more than 12 consecutive months)?

g. Please identify if the engine is equipped with control equipment?

h. Please specify how the facility is complying with the applicable subparts.

T o0 o

5. Based on our review, it appears that these oil-fired diesel generators are subject to a nitrogen oxide emissions
limit of 4.75 Ib/MMBtu pursuant to Rule 62-296.570(4)(b)7., F.A.C., but this was not identified in the
application as an applicable requirement. Please review this rule and either provide information regarding
why you feel this rule is not applicable or provide information on how you will demonstrate compliance with
this requirement in the future.

City of Homestead Project No. 0250013-004-AV
Gordon W. Ivey Power Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Page 2 of 2
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The above information is requested pursuant to the following F.A.C. regulations: Rule 62-4.050 (Procedures to
Obtain Permits and Other Authorizations; Applications); 62-4.055 (Permit Processing); 62-4.070 (Standards for
Issuing or Denying Permits; Issuance; Denial); 62-4.120 (Construction Permits); 62-204.800 (Federal Regulations
Adopted by Reference); 62-212.300 (Permits Required); 62-210.370 (Emissions Computations and Reporting);
62-210.900 (Forms and Instructions); 62-212.300 (General Preconstruction Review); and 62-212.400 (Prevention
of Significant Deterioration). All applications for a Department permit must be certified by a professional
engineer registered in the State of Florida pursuant to Rule 62-4.050(3), F.A.C. This requirement also applies to
responses to Department requests for additional information of an engineering nature. For any material changes
to the application, please include a new certification statement by Responsible Official.

We will resume processing your application after receipt of the requested information. You are reminded that
Rule 62-4.055(1), F.A.C. requires applicants to respond to requests for information within 90 days or to provide a
written request for an additional period of time to submit the information. If you have any questions regarding
this matter, please contact the project engineer, Yousry (Joe) Attalla, by telephone at (850) 717-9078 or by e-mail
at yousry.attalla@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Jon Holtom, P.E., CPM
Office of Permitting and Compliance
Division of Air Resource Management

JFK/saljhlyha

Mr. Kenneth J. Konkol, Assistant Director of Utilities: kkonkol@homesteadenergy.org
Ms. Mallika Muthia, Miami Dade County, RER: muthim@miamidade.gov

Ms. Marta March, Miami Dade County, RER: marchm@miamidade.gov

Ms. Ana Ogquendo, U.S. EPA Region 4: oguendo.ana@epa.gov

Ms. Natasha Hazziez, U.S. EPA Region 4: hazziez.natasha@epa.gov

Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC: barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us

Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC: lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us

City of Homestead Project No. 0250013-004-AV
Gordon W. Ivey Power Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Page 2 of 2
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Engine Data Sheet

ENGINE DATA

. NAMEPLATE |
UNIT ENGINE TYPE SERIAL NUMBER BHP |INSTALLED| PF KW KVA
2 |F/M 8 1/8 OP 12 CYL. (DF) 38D869019 TDF SM 12 2880 1970 80% 2070} 2500
3 |FM81/8 OP 12 CYL. (DF) 38D869024 TDF SM 12 2880 1970 80% 2070] 2500
13 |F/M 8 1/8 OP 12 CYL. (DF) 38D871061 TDF SM 12 2880 1972 80% 2070] 2588
14 |F/M 8 1/8 OP 12 CYL. (DF) 38D871062 TDF SM 12 2880 1972 80% 2070] 2588
15 |F/M 8 1/8 OP 12 CYL. (DF) 38D871064 TDF SM 12 2880 1972 80% 2070] 2588
16 |F/M 8 1/8 OP 12 CYL. (DF) 38D871068 TDF SM 12 2880 1972 80% 20701 2588
17 |F/M 8 1/8 OP 12 CYL. (DF) 38D871069 TDF SM 12 2880 1872 80% 2070] 2588
19 |ENTER. DGSRV 204 (DF) 73029-2550 12,207 1975 0.8 8800] 11000
20 |COLT PIELSTICK PC2.3V (DF}|PO4206400A 9,000 1881 0.8 €485| 8106
21 |COLT PIELSTICK PC2.3V (DF}{P0O4206400B 9,000 1881 0.8 6485| 8106
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Copy of Email to Miami — Dade RER dated November 21, 2013 (Engine Hour Log)



Ken Konkol

From: Maria Medina

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2013 1:32 PM
To: ‘muthim@miamidade.gov'

Cc: Ken Konkol; William Branch

Subject: City of Homestead Engine Data
Mallika,

On behalf of Ken Konkol, as requested, listed below you will find the total hours ran during period May 3, 2013 through
November 21, 2013 for engines located at the Gordon W. lvey Power Plant for the City of Homestead.

Engine#2 163.10

Engine#3 0.00

Engine#8 0.00 (Retired)
Engine#9 0.00 {Retired)

Enigne#10 0.00  (Retired)

Engine#f1l 0.00 (Retired)

Engine#12 0.00 (Retired)

Engine#13 1,250.50

Engine#14 0.00

Engine#15 0.00

Engine#16 679.40

Engine#l7 1,394.90

Engine#18 0.00 (Retired)
Totals: 3,487.90

Kind Regards,
Maria

Maria M. Medina
Administrative Assistant
Homestead Energy Services
Office: 305-224-4751

Fax: 305-224-4769
mmedina@cityofhomestead.com




ATTACHMENT 4

Fuel Invoices and Laboratory Analytical Reports



M

"AANSFIELD

Mans#ieid Qll Company
of Gainesville, Inc.
1025 Alrport Parkway, S.W.

Gainesville, Georgia 30501-8813

800-895-6628

PLEASE REWITTO, _
MANSFIELD OIL COMPaAaNY
. 1. BOX 934047

ATLANTA. G&A 211933047
FEIN 58-10%91383

- — —
5 CITY OF HOMESTEAD el 9325-01~250339
L POWER PLANT
. &75 NORTH FLAGLER AVENUE et 990219 ~9/30/9%
o HOMESTEAD FL 33030-D — e —
CONTRACT NO.
250339
8 CITY OF HOMESTEAD
L ATTN: DORIS JACKSON/POWER PLANT
~ 475 NORTH FLABLER AVE
o HOMESTEAD FL 33030 N —~ — s ———
s SHIPVIA ' TERMINAL | DELIVERY NO: | DELIVERY-DATE | "INVOIGE DATE
T 30 DAYS [FENN TNk FT EVERGLADE, FL |781-224 [10/09/2007 10/10/2007 2503
BAL NOJ. _ DESCRIPTION Ghoss'® NET UNET PRICE AMOUNT
545348 (4 SO 15 DYED  DYED 14: 15 7501 7410 | 2. 405500 1TERSE,
FED EXC LUST COVT Ta . 001060 7
FL POLLUTION TAX  cmceeesesepme— o 020714 153.
FED ENV REC FEE DEPT: _L L didS piv: [P 001200 3.
REQN>. __ | __P.0 .. ]08C23
PARTIAL: Bl L T pats: /157017 |.\
FUND  cjc | oBsect  |Peoe AmpunT \/
ol 12200-53 151- 30 | € 547125215453
&2
M
APPROVED AUTHOR
ORIGINAL OICE PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT 517,594,
INE © BUPPLY DUTAGE DUE 11/08/2007
'ED DIESEL FUEL. NONTAXABLE USE ONLY, PENALTY FOR TAXABLE USE. THIS FUEL MEETS EP
BUIREMENTS FOR BULFUR (MAX . O015Y. SULFUR).



LOADING TICKET / BILL OF LADING

Subject to Section 7 of conditions of applicabla bill of tading, if this shipment is to be
delivered 10 consignea without recourse on the cansignor, the cansignor shall sign the
following statament:

The carriar shall not rmake delivery of this shipment without paymaent of all charges. 1
SIGNATURE OF CONSIGNOR:

— — ——— T — L -—-——————E
OLD TO: SHIP TO:

ECEIVED BY: Carrier certifias that the cargo 18nk suppiied for the shipment |s a praper container for the transportation of this
commodity.
Recaived subject to tariffs and/or contracts in effect on the date of issisance thersof
o Not & bt of lading when maved in a vehicle operated by the shipper ar ewner of product but merely a feceipt for
preduct an behalf of (oader
X 2 _ ~__:DRIVER
E—
efer to back of OSHA label information. Recaipt is scknowledged of the above | T
4 2 mafchand d it nd

efer 10 Material Safety Sheet |available tha quantiies ingicated. | X ! _:CONSIGNEE

n request| for important health and EEE D - —

ifety information. i =

CARRIER h Form 41874-A Rev. 4106



10s22/08 05: 58 PH 305-583-1880 via VSI-FAX

Page 1 of 2 823453

=

E S A R & & J INV‘OICE ok vk kR

Macmillan 0il Company of Fla.,
2955 East 11th Avenue

Hialeah, FL 33013

FEIN: 539-0648243

Inc.

SOLD TO:
CITY OF HOMESTEAD
790 N. HOMESTEAD BOULEVARD

HCMESTEAD , FL 33030-6299
CUSTOMER P.O. SHIP VIA F.0.B
090-385
ITEM NO UNIT ORDERED SHIPPED

OPIS $ 2.4282
FFSa $ 0.0220
2300 GAL 7498.00 7406.00
RED - ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL WHSE: 377

Pollutant Tax
0il Spill Liability Fund

FET -~ L.U.S.T. - Dyed
/UAP

UAP User Access Program - 2.0%
/IG

MiamiDade Audit Inspector .25%

TOTAL TOTAL TAXES AND FEES $

PAGE: I

INVOICE NUMBER: 0191774-IN

INVOICE DATE: 10/19/08

ORDER NUMBER: 32454T
ORDER DATE 10 08
SALESPERSON: 0000
CUSTOMER NOQ: 10-CIHO
SHIP TO:
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT g
€75 N FLAGLER AVENUE
PO # 090385
BID3143-9/18
HOMESTEAD , FL 33030-6173
BOL# 541535
TERMS
Net 30 Days {(from delivery)
BACK ORD PRICE AMOUNT
0.00 2.4502 18,146.18
.0207 153.45
0012 8.89
0010 7.41
2.4731 18,315.93
362,92
4537
578.04
NET INVOICE: 18,724.22
LESS DISCOUNT: .00
FREIGHT: .00
SALES TAX: .00
INVOICE TOTAL: 18,7247 22

~
/ #
2 4

L



et LOADING TICKET / BILL OF LADING
{mcmom of applicable bill of Inding, if this shipment ik 16 be

| delivered 10 consignes without recourse on the cansignor, the consignor shali sign the

following statarnant:
The carrier shall not make delivery of this shipment withaut payment of ail charges.
SIGNATURE OF CONSIGNOR:
| -
LD TO: SHIP TO: -
i
|
ZCEIVED BY:

ifer 10 back of OSHA label information.
sfer to Material Safety Sheet [available
1 request] for important heaith and
fety information.

= — e
This ig to canify thet the herein:-named meterisis are properly classified, dascribed, packaged, marked and iabaled. and
are in proper aondition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Depsriment of Transportatian

Received subject to tariffs ang/or contracts in eHect on the date of 1ssusnce thereof

No1 a bill of leding when moved in 8 vehicla opsrated by the shipper ar awner of product but merely a receipt far
product an behalf of laader,

X T nt . e ; :DRIVER

!

Recsipt 5 acknowledged of the above ] — -
muarchandise in geod conditions and in |
the quantities indicated. Ix X

o i _ CONSIGNEE

CARRIER Form 41874 & Apy. 208



08727710 02:11 PM 305-693—" 780 via VSI-FAX Page 1 of 2 #21938

y-- Page: 1
; . . A Finance Charge of 1 1/2% per maonth (18% amsum) will be charged on all invoices not
B Macmillan Oil Company paid within terms of the sale.
OF FLORIDA, ING.
2955 k. 11th AVENUE |
RIALEAH, FLORIDA 33013 INVOICE NUMBER: 0245292-IN

PHONE (305).691-7814 INVOICE DATE:  $/25/2010

FAX {3051 691-7817
o macriancil com ORDER NUMBER: 64443YA
- ORDER DATE:  9/25/2010
SALESPERSON: 0000

CUSTOMERNO:  [0-CIHO

CITY O HOMESTEAD  RFP 683 GORDON W IVEY POWER PLANT
790 N HOMESTEAD BOULEVARD 675 N FLAGLER AVENUE
UAP - (r1-3303-0031 PO 101921
HOMESTEAD, FL 33030-6299 HOMESTEAD, FL 33030-6173
BOL# 423694
CUSTOMER P.O. SHDP VIA F.0.B. TERMS
Jolezl Net 30 Days (from delivery)
ITEM NO. UNIT ORDERED SHIPPED PRICE AMOUNT
PLATTS § 2.151s5
DIFF. § 0.1050
2300 GAL 7,500.00 7,406.00 2.25450) 16,696.83
DYED RED - 1JLTRA LOW SULFUR DI Whse: 319
POLLUTANT TAX 0.02071 153.38
FEDERAL LU3T TAX 0.00100 741
OIL SPILL LL&BILITY FUND 0.001%1 14.15
2.27812 16,871.77
/UAP 33394
UAP User Accisss Program - 2.0%
G 41,74

MiamiDade At dit Inspector .25%
TOTAL TAXES AND FEES § 550.62

fa 1) g
oepT: (LAl LS oiv:

REQ No.: P.0O. No.: i
PARTIAL: FINA DATE: / O

FUND ciC 0BIECT PROL. oo { 6
| Yorias s3I Ss — A | 5

=7 LA
"appROVE WUTHORIZED DATE:  / / %0
% Net Invoice: 17,247.45
Less Diseount: 0.00
/ Freighi: 0.00
4( g (/ ' Sales Tax: 0.00
f/ Invoice Total: £7,247.45
Less Deposit:

/eauflci . ‘?/ﬂ)r - 47/30//& 17,247.45
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XENCO
Laboratorics

21-JAN-11

Project Manager: Ken Konkol

City of Homestead Energy Services
675 North Flagler Ave.

Homestead, FL 33030

Reference: XENCO Report No: 403757
Diesel Fuel
Project Address:

Ken Konkol:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number 403757. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. Estimation of data uncertainty for this report is found in the quality control section of this
report unless otherwise noted. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method
and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 403757 will be filed for
60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfull

b

Terrence Anderson

Office Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Atlanta - Corpus Christi - Latin America

Page 2 0of 8 Final 1.000



CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

Client Name: .
) City of Homestead Energy Services
Project Name: |
Diesel Fuel
Project ID: Report Date: 21-JAN-11
Work Order Number: 403757 Date Received: 14-JAN-11

Analysis was subcontracted to KMT Laboratory, 600E 17th Street, S. Newton |A, 50208
See complete analytical report attached.

Sample designation
1. (HST-001) - Biodiesel

2. (HST-002) - Diesel

Terrence Anderson
Office Manager

Page 4 of 8 Final 1.000



1 MT

KMT Labs
600 E 17thS1S
Newton, 1A 50208

ANALYTICAL REPORT
January 21, 2011
Work Order: 91A0008 Page1of1
Report T_q"_' A ¥ Project : Fuel Testing
Terrence Anderson PO: WO #403757
Xenco Laboratories
3231 N.W. 7th Avenue
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Analyte Result Method Limits
ID:HST-001 Matrix:Biodiesel/B100 " Collected:  01/14/11 13:30
CFPP (4.00C/3920F) CF ASTM D6371
Calorific Value 16590 BTUAb ASTM D240 >18000
Sulfur 1.7 ppm(wt) ASTM D2622 <15
ID:HST-002 Matrix:Diesel Fuel Coflected;  01/14/11 13:00
CFPP (-13.0C/860F) CF ASTM D6371
Calorific Value 19070  BTUNb ASTM D240 >18000
Sulfur 75  ppm (wi) ASTM D2622 <15
End of Report
Keystone Materials Testing, Inc.
Josh King
Business Manager
Phone 641-792-8451 600 East 17t Street South Fax 641-792-7989

Newton, TA 50208
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XENCO

Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-n

lnhoraterscs :
Client . aAv S?%‘ \Xa M—‘S .) b\- AV Acceptable Temperature Range: 2-6° C ' 5
Date/ Time Received: flafu w0 Acceptable pH Range(s):
WO ID#: L\O-bquﬂ. <2 for samples preserved with HNO3, HCL, H2504
Inftials of Sampis Receipt Person A [. . »>10for samples preserved with NeAsO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH
Checklist completed by, datelhme.ﬁru' \ l I ( y ’\_ \OD Temparatue Measuring device m:Tl_a\____
Sample Receipt Checklist
#4 *Temperature of cooler{s)?  # of Coolers ( g 39
' Comments

#2 *Shipping container in good condiion? No None
#3 *Samples received onice? ’ No  N/A  Blue/Water
#4 *Custody Seals Intact on shipping contalnerf cooler? Yes No N/
#5 Custody Seals intact on sample botlles/ container? l No N/A S
#5 *Custody Seals Signed and dated for Containersicoolers " No W
#7 *Chain of Custody preseni? No )
#8 Sample nnsﬁuu::hom complete on Chain of Custody’? No
#10 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ recaived? 3 No
#11 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s}? No
#12 Coniainer label(s) legible and intact? No
#13 Sample mafrix/ properties agres with Chain of Custody’-’ No
#14 Samples in proper containe/ bottie? No
#15 Samples properly preserved? No NA  See Attached Presesvation Shest if NO
#1868 Sample container(s) infact? No
#17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? No

No

#18 All samples received within hold fime? :
#19 Subcontract of sample(s)? : Yes <HO

#20 VOC samples have zero headspace (iess than 1/4 inch bubble)? YES No - (NIA)
* Mustbe-completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior fo placing in.the refrigerator

pH Chede  Date/Time: ) Analyst -+ pH Devicefiot Numl;ar.'

Nonconformance Documentation

Contact Contacted by: Date/ Time: ,
Regarding:
Comective Action Taken:
Page 7 of 8 Final 1.000 Revision 1.0
RPadeinm Mata 144440
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. []
ceAnalytical 3610 Park Central Bivd N
www.pacelabs.com Pormpano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

October 03, 2013

Ken Knokol

City of Homestead
675 North Flagler Ave.
Homestead, FL 33030

RE: Project: Fuel Sample
Pace Project No.: 35109113

Dear Ken Knokol:

Enclosed are the analytical resuits for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 19, 2013.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

r'M_ s

Terrence Anderson
terrence.anderson@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Billy Branch, City of Homestead

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced. except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Servicas, Inc.. Page 1 of 10




. ™ Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ace Analytical 3610 Park Central Blvd N
www.pacelalis.com Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: Fuel Sample
Pace Project No.: 35109113

Ashovllle Cortification IDs
2225 Riverside Dr., Asheville, NC 28804
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87648 South Carolina Certification #: 99030001
Massachusetts Cerfification # M-NCO030 West Virginia Certification #: 356
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37712 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460222

North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 40

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Page 2 of 10



ceAnalytical T 10 pa Can B

wwwpacaiabs.com Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: Fuel Sample
Pace Project No.: 35109113
LabID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Recelved
35109113001 Fuel Sample Nonh Aqueous 09/19/13 10:00 09/1913 17:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Page 3 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. [ ]
‘lna 3610 Park Central Blvd N
ace mﬂ‘cﬂ Pompano Beach, FL 330684
954-582-4300
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: Fuel Sample

Pace Project No.: 35109113

Analytes
Lab ID Sample iD Mothod Analysts Reported Laboratory
35109113001 Fuel Sample ASTM D4239-05 ANS 1 PASI-A
ASTM D482-95 ANS 1 PASI-A
ASTM D5468-02 ANS 1 PASI-A

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 4 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, inc.

. L)
ce AnaMlca[ 3610 Park Central Bivd N
www,pacelabs.com Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Fuel Sampile
Pace Project No.: 35109113
Sample: Fuel Sample LabID: 35109113001 Collected: 09/19/13 10.00 Received: 09/19/13 17:45 Matrix: Non Aguecus
Liquid
Results reported on a "dry-weight™ basis
Report
Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
ASTM D4239-05 Sulfur Analytical Method: ASTM D4239-05
Sulfur ND % (wiw) 0.020 1 10/02/13 09:30 N2
ASTM D482-95 ASH Analytical Method: ASTM D482-85
Percent Ash ND % {wiw) 0.010 1 10/03/13 09:36 N2
ASTM D5463-02 BTU Analytical Method: ASTM D5468-02
British Thermal Units 20140 BTUAb 50.0 L 10/01/13 17:15 N2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/03/2013 04:18 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 50f 10



Pace Analytical Services, [nc.

. L]
aceAﬂﬂ.’ytICHI 3610 Park Central Bivd N
WwW.pacekabs.com Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

QUALIFIERS

Project: Fuel Sample
Pace Project No.: 35109113

DEFINITIONS

DF - Diluticn Factor, if reporied, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Raporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

§ - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laberatory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike {Duplicate}

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNj - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES
PASI-A Pace Analytical Services - Asheville

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
N2 The lab does not hold TNI accreditation for this parameter.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/03/2013 04:18 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Page 6 of 10



® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
CEAﬂalytlcal 3810 Park Central Biv N
www. pecelabs.com Pompano Beach, FL 33064
954-582-4300

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: Fuel Sample
Pace Project No.. 35109113

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Mathod QcC Batch Analytical Method Batch
35109113001 Fuel Sample ASTM D4239-05 WET/273H
35109113001 Fuel Sample ASTM D482-95 WET/27407
35109113001 Fuel Sample ASTM D5468-02 WET/27359

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Oate: 10/03/2013 04:18 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Page 7 of 10
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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Quote:

Page
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f

AY E8
cv PPV Prapraserved vial ‘55
P PLC Plastc contalner
Al Ambe Lker PLJ  Plasticter «©
CL  Cleer Liter z Dploc bag [1+]
AP Amber Plastic T8 Tadiar bag 2
AG  Armber Glides WP Whirl pak o
&1 Soll Jar G Gaion Jug
Ofhar, T Term-cors
PPV Frepresasved viat
Stzais): 2z, daz. Baz. 180z, 2oz or 1L other,

40mi 500md 2F0mi 125 m)
Example; #0zP = 40z Plastic, Scz$.Jn 8oz Soll Jar

Address:
ﬂﬂ.ﬁ 28 H‘“ 80 Sold Wase OL OH
i Kty Conkst rat 2o %R
AFW  Analvte Free H20 A Agueous
email: Phone: aes H_!iuhm"r. mo..z”_.e!in
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Circle One Event: Daly Wi Mo . g
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— —Dmml}lﬂ;'ne: Domimem Fevi e
Sampie Condfion Upon Receipt Form 2011
/gammr o g — .
F-FLC00T rev. 04 Pace Florida Quslly Ofico

Szmple Condition Upoit Receipt Form {SCUR) 5
Client Name: _ C.0- L\s,mm Project #

Courlar: [ Fed Bx {1 UPs (] Uses {J ctent [ commerdal d Pace O other
Tracking # yd _

Custody Seal on CoolerfBoxPresent’ [1yes 73 to  Seals infact: [ves Oro  [ate and Ini w ining
Packing Materlat: [7] Bubble Wrap DBubbb Baga\{ [] Other confants: {E E l(
Ti'mrmomsﬁer Uzed /(1‘06 Type d@ Bius None ‘
Cooler Temperature’C. %n {Visual) ~0.1_ (Correction Factor) "l o {Achual) mmhmﬁﬂuhm Whalow 0°C, then was

. . Ctes DOwo
Recelpt of samples satisfactory: E(!u One - Rush TAT requestad on COC;

il yes, then all conditions below wepe mel: If no, then mark box & descrlbe Issue (use comments area if necessary):
Chain of Custody Present . . ju} .
Chain of Custody Filled Out

Raﬂnquis.hed Signature & Sampier Name COC
Samples Arrived within Hold Time

Sufficient Volume

Comect Containers Used ) -
Coniginers intact ’

#

Sample Labels maich COC (sample IDs & dalefime of collection)

{abele 1} NoTime/Datsonlabels; LI

O | o|lo jgjaf o o

All containers needing preservation e found io be n
|ompllanca with EPA recommendal
No Headspace in VOA Vials ( >5mm):

W]

Client Notification Resolutions
Person Contactad: Date/Time:
Comments/ Resolution (use.ha:k for addifional comments):

Project Manager Review: Dafes;

Finished Product Informafion Only

F.B. Sampla ID: Ske & of Botiles Recelved
x SGal

Production Codas, x 15 Gal
X 1Gal

Date/Time Opened; x {Liter
X 500 mL

Number of Unopened Botfles Remalning:, — . x750mL
x Dfher:

Extra Sampia In Shed: Yes No
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